The ceiling amounts applicable for each year of employment are full TL 6,017.60 and full TL 5,434.42 as of
30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, respectively.

Türkiye Garanti Bankası AŞ and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2019
(Currency: Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL))

63

21 Provisions (continued)

The principal actuarial assumptions for the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries are as follows:

 30 June 31 December
 2019 (*) 2018 (*)

   %   %

Net effective discount rates 3.38 3.38
Discount rates 16.30 16.30
Expected rates of salary increases 14.00 14.00
Inflation rates 12.50 12.50

(*) In the above table, the effective rates are presented for the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries subject to the labour law,
whereas the rates applied for the calculations differ according to the employee’s years-in-service.

The sensitivity analysis of reserve for employee severance indemnity for the Bank is as follows as of 31
December 2018:

% change in employee severance indemnity

Assumption change

Sensitivity of Past Service
Liability

%
Sensitivity of Normal Cost

%
Discount rate +1%   (11.2)   (15.2)
Discount rate -1%   13.5   18.8
Inflation rate +1%   12.2   19.2
Inflation rate -1% (11.4)   (15.7)

Expected credit losses from non-cash loans

Movement in expected credit losses from non-cash loans as of 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as
follows:

 30 June 2019 31 December 2018

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Balances at 31 December 123,743 245,225 285,681 61,393 49,108 50,880
  Impact of adopting IFRS 9 at 1
J

   -   -   - 53,579 156,309 67,940
Balances at 1 January 123,743 245,225 285,681 114,972 205,417 118,820
  Transfer to Stage 1 39,996 (39,491) (505) 150,260 (135,371) (14,889)
  Transfer to Stage 2 (14,913) 16,242 (1,329) (39,066) 47,408 (8,342)
  Transfer to Stage 3 (199) (20,003) 20,202 (752) (81,092) 81,844
  Transfer from prior year provision - - - - - -
  Debt sales and write-offs - - - - - -
  Recoveries and reversals (126,809) (77,798) (75,128) (325,023) (202,021) (60,410)
  Provision for the period  121,394 231,759 46,341 216,146 369,581 157,008
  Effects of movements in exchange

t
   4,330   7,770  14,292   7,206   41,303  11,650

Balances at the end of the period 147,542 363,704 289,554 123,743 245,225 285,681

Türkiye Garanti Bankası AŞ and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2019
(Currency: Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL))

64

22 Other liabilities and accrued expenses

The principal components of other liabilities and accrued expenses are as follows:

 30 June 31 December
 2019 2018(*)
Blocked accounts against expenditures of card holders 11,876,359 10,956,519
Cheques at clearing house 1,487,864 3,840,255
Operational lease payables 1,081,434 -
Miscellaneous payables 757,745 674,102